

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2196/50 - 2020 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 09 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2020.10.09 No. 2196/50 - FRIDAY, OCTOBER 09, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (B) - LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Local Government Notifications

MAHANUWARA KADAWATH SATHARA AND GANGAWATA KORALE PRADESHIYA SABHA

Standard By - Laws

SECTION 3 OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES STANDARD BY-LAWS ACT, No. 06 OF 1952

BY virtue of power vested in the Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha, I do hereby announce the under mentioned Resolution under Chapter 261, sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of Local Authorities (Standard By Laws) No. 6 of 1952 and Section 123 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the Proposal was resolved under Resolution No. 05.02 in the General Session held on the 10.09.2020 to implement under mentioned Proposal within the authority areas of the Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha.

R. M. D. P. W. M. S. B. YATAWARA, Chairman, Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha.

Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha Office, 10th day of September, 2020. 1A - PG 33088 - 23 (2020/10) This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk



It is hereby notified that the under mentioned By laws complied by the Minister in charge of Local Government subject in the Central Provincial Council, by virtue of power vested in the Minister in charge of Local Government subject of the Central Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 of sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Authorities Act (Standard By laws) No. 06 of 1952, read along with sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Provincial Council Act (Consequential Provisions) No. 12 of 1989, published in the Section IV (a) of the *Government Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1955/7 dated 23.02.2016 and approved by the Central Provincial Council, published in the Section IV (a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 2017/42, dated 05.05.2017, it is hereby propose to enforce and enact the under mentioned By Laws within the authority areas of the Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha.

- 01. By Laws relating to the Inspection of Plans, collection of Charges on building constructions within the authority areas of Pradeshiya Sabha.
- 02. By Laws relating to Crematoriums
- 03 By Laws relating to obtaining details on Term Reports on Taxation
- 04. By Laws relating to Pradeshiya Sabha Fairs
- 05. By Laws relating to Regulating the usage of Public Latrines
- 06. By Laws relating to Advertisements
- 07. By Laws relating to Regulating and Controlling Animal Farms
- 08. By Laws relating to parking Hiring Vehicles.
- 09. By Laws relating to Private Education Centers
- 10. By Laws relating to Controlling of the Speed and Tare of Vehicles plying on Pradeshiya Sabha Roads.

from the date of publication of this notification in the *Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka by virtue of power vested in under sub Section (1) of Section 3 of said Local Authorities Standard By Laws and the Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to cancel the above said By Laws were in force within the authority areas of Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to cancel Pradeshiya Sabha, up to the 12.00 midnight of the previous day of the publication of this notification in the *Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

R. M. D. P. W. M. S. B. YATAWARA, Chairman, Mahanuwara Kadawath Sathara and Gangawata Korale Pradeshiya Sabha.

10-900